BPA Personnel Letter 550-03
Human Capital Management
February 9, 2012



BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
Portland, Oregon



PERSONNEL LETTER (PL):  550-03	DATE:  February 9, 2012

SUBJECT:  Sunday Pay, Night Pay and Holiday Pay for Annual Employees 


[bookmark: _Toc257021151][bookmark: _Toc260235935][bookmark: _Toc260236405][bookmark: _Toc304368941][bookmark: _Toc304563867]PURPOSE
This Personnel Letter –
Covers rules and policies for earning “premium pay” when annual employees work on Sundays, at night, or on holidays.

Revisions
· Eliminates exclusion of part-time employees from eligibility for Sunday pay in accordance with U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM) guidance based on a Court of Appeals Decision.
· Adds information about earning Sunday Pay, Night Pay, and Holiday Pay when on Alternate Work Schedules (i.e., flexible work schedules and compressed work schedules).
· Incorporates and supersedes rules and policies published in PL 550-01, dated 
June 10, 2005.
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Annual employees required to work on Sunday, at night, or on a holiday may be entitled to have a “premium” or differential added to their rate of basic pay under the regulations in 5 CFR, Part 550 as summarized in this Personnel Letter.
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Administrative Workweek
Administratively-established period of seven consecutive calendar days designated in advance, normally from 0000 hours Sunday to 2359 hours the following Saturday.  A variance from the standard workweek may be authorized in writing by a Tier I manager or an equivalent manager, or by the organization’s vice president per PL 610-05.
Basic Work Requirement
The number of hours excluding overtime hours that must be regularly accounted for on the time and labor report.  Completion of the basic work requirement includes hours reported as work, leave, or credit hours used.
Compressed Work Schedule
A fixed schedule requiring a full-time employee to complete an 80-hour basic work requirement in less than 10 workdays or requires a part-time employee to complete a bi-weekly basic work requirement of less than 80 hours in less than 10 workdays.
Core Hours
The hours within the administrative workday during which a full-time employee on a flexible work schedule must be present for work, currently identified as 9:00 a.m. to 
3:00 p.m.
Excused Absence
Time off without loss of pay or charge to leave authorized by an official with authority to grant excused absence.
Flexible Work Schedule (Flexi-schedule)
A work schedule that has an 80-hour, bi-weekly basic work requirement for a full-time employee and less than 80 hours for a part-time employee, and allows the employee to set his/her departure and arrival times within flexible bands and to earn credit hours for voluntarily working hours beyond his/her daily work requirement (with management approval) in order to vary the length of a basic workweek or workday.
FLSA Exempt
An employee exempt from minimum wage and overtime provisions identified in the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).
FLSA Non-exempt
An employee covered by minimum wage and overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).
In Lieu of Holiday
The day observed as a holiday when a holiday falls on a full-time employee’s non-workday. 
Overtime
Hours of work officially ordered and approved (or suffered and permitted for FLSA non-exempt employees) in excess of an employee’s basic work requirement.
Rate of Basic Pay
Rate of pay fixed by law or administrative action for a federal classified position, including applicable locality payment under 5 CFR, Part 531, Subpart F; special rate supplement under 5 CFR, Part 530, Subpart C; or similar payment or supplement under other legal authority, before any deductions or additions to pay of any kind. 
Regularly Scheduled Tour-of-Duty
Hours of a day (i.e., daily tour-of-duty) and the days of an administrative workweek (i.e., weekly tour-of-duty) constituting an employee’s regularly scheduled administrative workweek.
[bookmark: _Toc304563870]RESPONSIBILITIES
Managers/Supervisors:
Establish and adjust employee work schedules based on operational requirements.
Chief Human Capital Officer (CHCO) or his/her delegate:
Provide expert advice and guidance concerning premium pay entitlements.
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This Personnel Letter applies to all Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) annual employees regardless of FLSA status, except those in the Senior Executive Service.
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0. General
1. An employee, full-time or part-time, is entitled to an additional premium of 25 percent of his/her rate of basic pay for work performed during a regularly scheduled tour-of-duty that begins or ends on a Sunday (midnight Saturday through midnight Sunday).  Sunday pay is not considered part of an employee’s rate of basic pay for any purpose.
2. When a portion of a regularly scheduled tour-of-duty begins or ends on Sunday, the entire shift is paid at the premium rate.  For example, if an employee’s regularly scheduled tour-of-duty begins at 2145 hours on Sunday, the entire shift is paid at the Sunday rate.  
3. When an employee has two separate regularly scheduled tours-of-duty, each of which begins or ends on Sunday, he/she is entitled to be paid Sunday pay for performing work during each tour-of-duty.  For example, an employee who has a regularly scheduled tour-of-duty that ends at 0030 hours on Sunday and another that begins at 2145 hours on the same Sunday would be entitled to Sunday premium pay for two full shifts.
A. Alternate Work Schedules
1. An employee on a standard or a flexible work schedule is entitled to Sunday premium pay for up to 8 hours of his/her basic work requirement.  Credit hours worked on a Sunday are not eligible for Sunday premium.
2. An employee on a compressed work schedule is entitled to Sunday premium pay for the number of regularly scheduled hours associated with his/her basic work requirement when any part of their tour-of-duty includes working on Sunday.  For example, an employee on a 4/10 schedule has 4 regularly scheduled 10 hour days during his/her administrative workweek.  If any part of a regularly scheduled 10 hour day falls on Sunday, the employee is paid Sunday premium pay for the entire 10 hour shift.
B. Paid Leave, Excused Absences, and Holidays on Sunday
1. Employees regularly scheduled to work non-overtime hours on Sunday who do not work during their Sunday tour-of-duty because they are on paid leave (including court leave, military leave, or funeral leave), excused absence, on compensatory time off, credit hours, or because Sunday is a holiday, are not entitled to Sunday premium pay.  Sunday premium pay is paid only for periods when an employee actually performs work on a Sunday.  
2. Sunday premium pay is paid for work performed, any part of which includes Sunday.  If an employee takes paid leave for any part of his/her regularly scheduled tour-of-duty that occurs on Sunday, the hours of leave are not compensated at the Sunday premium rate.  For example, if an employee has a regularly scheduled shift from 0800 hours to 1630 hours on Sunday and takes annual leave from 0800 hours to noon and works from noon to 1630 hours, the employee is entitled to Sunday premium pay only for time worked between noon and 1630 hours.
C. Sunday Pay and Overtime, Night pay, and Holiday pay
1. Employees working overtime on Sunday receive overtime pay for hours in excess of their basic work requirement (overtime hours), not Sunday premium pay.  Overtime hours are determined in accordance with the provisions in either 5 CFR, Part 550 for FLSA exempt employees or 
5 CFR, Part 551 for FLSA non-exempt employees (see also PL 550-01, “Overtime and Compensatory Time for Annual Employees” and 
PL 551-01, “Overtime and Compensatory Time under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)”). 
2. When an employee has a regularly scheduled basic tour-of-duty that begins or ends on Sunday and includes night work (i.e., defined as work accomplished between 1800 hours to 0600 hours), the employee is entitled to night pay in differential addition to Sunday premium pay for work during night hours, if any part includes a Sunday tour-of-duty. 
3. When an employee has a regularly scheduled basic tour-of-duty that begins or ends on Sunday and Sunday is a holiday, the employee is entitled to both holiday premium pay and Sunday premium pay for up to the number of hours in his/her basic work requirement for that day.  See Section VI. for rules concerning payment of holiday pay.
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0. General
1. An employee is entitled to a 10 percent night pay differential calculated based on his/her rate of basic pay for regularly scheduled work performed between 1800 hours and 0600 hours.  Night pay is not part of an employee’s rate of basic pay for any purpose.  Regularly scheduled work means work scheduled before the beginning of the administrative workweek.  
2. Night pay is also paid for night work performed when an employee’s tour-of-duty is temporarily changed during the administrative workweek.
Alternate Work Schedules (AWS)
1. Employees on a compressed work schedule are entitled to night pay for any regularly scheduled hours worked between 1800 hours and 0600 hours. 
2. See existing Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) established with the unions for different workgroups working on AWS.  
Night Pay and Paid Leave, Excused Absences, and Holidays while in Travel Status
1. Except as discussed in C.2. below, an employee is entitled to night pay for a period of paid leave only when the total amount of leave in a pay period, including both night and day hours, is less than 8 hours.
2. An employee excused from night duty a) on a holiday or during other excused absence (such as closure due to severe weather); b) on jury duty (i.e., on approved court leave) whether or not jury duty is performed during the employee’s scheduled tour-of-duty; or c) during paid military or funeral leave, is entitled to the night pay differential he/she would otherwise have earned. 
3. An employee earns night pay differential for night hours of his/her regularly scheduled tour-of-duty, when in an official travel status, whether performing actual duty or not.
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0. General
1. An employee is entitled to receive his/her basic rate of pay plus holiday premium pay when required to work on a holiday during his/her regularly scheduled, non-overtime, basic tour-of-duty.  Holiday “premium pay” is equal to an employee’s rate of basic pay for each hour of holiday work (sometimes referred to as “double time”).  Holiday pay is not part of an employee’s rate of basic pay for any purpose.
2. An employee required to perform any non-overtime work on a holiday is entitled to a minimum of 2 hours of holiday premium pay.  
3. When the President issues an Executive Order closing Federal departments and agencies for part or all of a workday and the Order provides for time off to be treated as a holiday for pay and leave purposes, employees required to work on those days are entitled to holiday premium pay for the number of hours in their basic tour-of-duty that correspond to the provisions in the Order.  For example, if an Executive Order provides for employees to be given one-half day off on Christmas Eve and it is to be treated as a holiday, an employee with an 8-hour tour-of-duty who is required to perform work would be entitled to 4 hours of holiday premium pay.  
4. Early dismissals by the Secretary or Administrator and CEO do not qualify as holidays for pay and leave purposes.  Employees required to work during early dismissals the day before a holiday are not entitled to holiday premium pay.
5. When a regularly scheduled, non-overtime tour-of-duty includes some but not all hours on a holiday, the entire tour-of-duty is considered a “holiday tour”.  For example, an employee whose regular tour begins at 2300 hours and ends at 0730 hours on a holiday would be entitled to holiday premium pay for the full 8-hour tour-of-duty. 
6. When two regularly scheduled, non-overtime tours-of-duty include hours on a holiday, the holiday tour is the tour-of-duty that begins on the holiday.  For example, if an employee’s regular tour begins at 2300 hours and ends at 0700 hours on a holiday and the next scheduled tour begins at 2300 hours on a holiday and ends at 0700 hours on a non-holiday, the second tour would be considered the holiday tour and the employee would be entitled to holiday premium pay.  The first tour would be paid at employee’s basic rate of pay plus any other non-holiday premium pay entitlements, such as night-time pay differential.
7. Time spent in travel status on a holiday does not entitle an employee to holiday premium pay unless the time spent traveling meets the criteria for hours of work in 5 CFR, 112(g), as applicable to both FLSA exempt and non-exempt employees.
Alternate and Flexible Work Schedules
1. Employees on a flexible work schedule are entitled to holiday premium pay if required to work, not to exceed 8 hours.  If the President issues an Executive Order granting a “half-day” holiday to be treated as a holiday for compensation purposes, employees on regular or flexible work schedules required to work (whether part-time or full-time) are entitled to holiday premium pay for one-half of their basic daily work requirement, not to exceed 4 hours.  For example, a part-time employee who works a regularly scheduled 6-hour shift on a day that the President has granted a “half-day” holiday is entitled to 3 hours pay at the holiday premium rate.
2. Employees working compressed work schedules are entitled to holiday premium pay if required to work during their basic daily work requirement, not to exceed the hours in the employee’s compressed work schedule for that day.  For example, an employee on a 4/10 work schedule who is required to work on a holiday receives holiday premium pay not to exceed 10 hours.  If the President issues an Executive Order granting a “half-day” holiday, employees on compressed work schedules (whether part-time or full-time) who are required to work are entitled to be paid holiday premium pay for one-half of their basic work requirement.  For example, a full- or part-time employee on a 4/10 work schedule who is required to work on a “half-day” holiday would be entitled to 5 hours of holiday premium pay.  A part-time employee working an 8-hour day who is required to work a “half-day” on a holiday would be entitled to be paid 4 hours of holiday premium pay.  
3. When a full-time employee on a compressed work schedule is required to work on an “in lieu of” holiday, he/she is entitled to holiday premium pay as outlined in B.2. above.  If an agency’s office or facility is closed due to an “in lieu of” holiday for full-time employees, the agency may grant paid excused absence to part-time employees who are otherwise scheduled to work on that day.  If a holiday falls on a non-workday, part-time employees are not entitled to an “in lieu of” holiday.  If an agency's office or facility is closed due to an “in lieu of” holiday for full-time employees, the agency may grant paid excused absence to part-time employees who are otherwise scheduled to work on that day (63 Comp. Gen. 306 (1984)).  Part-time employees do not receive holiday premium pay for working on an “in lieu of” holiday for full-time employees.  See PL 610 for “other” compressed work scheduled agreements and existing MOUs with the union.
Holiday Pay, Overtime Pay, Night Pay and Sunday Pay
1. Overtime work hours are hours of work in excess of an employee’s basic work requirement.  Overtime ordered and approved on a holiday is paid at the overtime rate (i.e., not the holiday premium pay rate) to which the employee is entitled under either 5 CFR, Part 550 for FLSA exempt employees or 5 CFR, Part 551 for FLSA non-exempt employees (see also PL 550-01, “Overtime and Compensatory Time for Annual Employees”, and PL 551-01, “Overtime and Compensatory Time under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)”).
2. An employee performing work on a holiday during their regularly scheduled tour-of-duty is not performing overtime work.  These hours are compensable as holiday premium pay as discussed in Section A.
3. An employee working on a holiday is entitled to night pay differential in addition to holiday premium pay.  An employee working on a holiday which falls on a Sunday is entitled to receive both holiday and Sunday premium pay, to the extent he/she meets all requirements for Sunday pay as described in Section A. 
[bookmark: _Toc304563875]SUNDAY PAY, NIGHT PAY, AND HOLIDAY PAY DURING PERIODS OF TRAINING
0. Regulations governing employees earning Sunday, Night, and Holiday premium pay are in 5 CFR, Part 410, Subpart D.  Under those regulations, employees may not earn the forms of premium pay covered in this Personnel Letter while in training through Government or non-government facilities with the following exceptions:
1. An employee given training during a regular tour-of-duty for which he/she is already receiving Sunday, night, or holiday premium pay will receive the applicable premium pay.  This does not apply to employees assigned to full-time training at institutions of higher learning.
2. For cost savings purposes, an employee given training on a Sunday or on a holiday because the cost of the training, Sunday and holiday premium pay included, is less than the cost of the same training confined to regular work hours will continue to be paid applicable premium pay. 
3. An employee given training at night because situations he/she must learn to handle occur only at night will be paid at the applicable premium pay.
0. An employee assigned to full-time training at an institution of higher learning may not receive Sunday, night, or holiday premium pay under any circumstances.  If applicable, Managers should notify affected employees in advance of attendance. 
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Bi-weekly pay caps limit the amount of premium pay payable to a General Schedule employee.  BPA may annualize the pay cap for work in connection with an emergency involving a direct threat to life or property.  Under bi-weekly or annualized pay caps, the employee’s total pay including basic pay, night, holiday, Sunday, standby duty (FLSA non-exempt and exempt employees), and overtime pay (FLSA exempt employees only) for the bi-weekly period or the calendar year may not exceed the pay for GS-15, step 10 (including applicable locality pay or special rate supplement) or the rate payable for Executive Schedule level EX-V, whichever is greater.  For FLSA exempt employees, the dollar value of compensatory time earned in lieu of overtime is included when calculating employee pay, subject to the bi-weekly pay cap.  For FLSA non-exempt hourly employees, overtime pay and compensatory time in lieu of overtime do not count towards the pay cap; however, other forms of premium pay covered in this Personnel Letter for all other employees do count towards the pay cap.
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· 5 U.S.C., Chapter 55, Subchapter V, Premium Pay
· 5 U.S.C., Chapter 61, Hours of Work
· 5 U.S.C., Chapter 63, Leave
· 5 CFR, Part 410, Subpart D, Paying for Training Expenses
· 5 CFR, Part 550, Pay Administration (General)
· 5 CFR, Part 551, Pay Administration under the Fair Labor Standards Act
· 5 CFR, Part 610, Hours of Duty
· 5 CFR, Part 630, Absence and Leave
· Personnel Letter 312-01, “Establishing Team Leader Positions and Assigning Team Leader Duties”
· Personnel Letter 410-01, “Employee and Organizational Development and Training”
· Personnel Letter 550-01, “Overtime and Compensatory Time for Annual Employees”
· Personnel Letter 551-01, “Overtime and Compensatory Time for Annual Employees under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)”
· Personnel Letter 610-05, “Hours of Duty”
· OPM AWS Handbook




/s/ Roy B. Fox
Roy B. Fox
Chief Human Capital Officer
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